VARIATION IN THE FOURBEARD ROCKLING,
ENCHELYOPUS CIMBRIUS, A NORTH ATLANTIC GADID FISH,
WITH COMMENTS ON THE GENERA OF ROCKLINGS
DANIEL M. COHEN' AND JOSEPH L. Russo 2
ABSTRACT
Enchelyopus cimbrius, the fourbeard rockling, is a gadid fish living around the rim of the North
Atlantic Ocean. It varies geographically in color pattern; anal, dorsal, and pectoral fin ray counts; and
vertebral and gill racker counts. There is a lack ofoverall concordance in patterns ofvariation in color

referred 12 species to the genus, and although
cimbrius is the first one in order, there is no action
that could be construed as a type designation. The
earliest type designation for Enchelyopus Bloch
and Schneider 1801 that we have been able to find
is that of Jordan (1917) as Gadus cimbrius Lin­
naeus 1766.
Rhinonemus Gill (1863a) was proposed for
Motella ('audacuta Storer 1848, a junior synonym
of Gadus cimbrius Linnaeus (Goode and Bean
1879) and is therefore a junior synonym of En­
chelyopus Bloch and Schneider.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
We are grateful to A. Wheeler for information
and discussions about rockling taxonomy, P.
Szarek for allowing us to read her unpublished
manuscript, and S. Johnson for information on
zoarcid nomenclature. For reading and comment­
ing on all or part of the manuscript we thank A.
Cohen, B. Collette, L. Dempster. M. Fahay, and W.
I. Follett. G. S. Myers assisted by allowing access
to rare literature. For access to study material we
thank D. McAllister, National Museums of
Canada; R. Jenkins, Cornell University; J.
Kaylor, NMFS, NOAA, Gloucester, Mass.; M.
Dick, Harvard University; R. Wigley, NMFS,
NOAA, Woods Hole, Mass.; C. Wenner and J.
Musick, Virginia Institute of Marine Science; G.
Jonsson, Marine Research Institute, Reykjavik; J.
G. Nielsen, University of Copenhagen; A.
Wheeler, British Museum (Natural History); and
M. L. Bauchot, Natural History Museum, Paris.
For assistance with computer processing we
thank K. K. Beach, E. M. Hamilton, and the Office
of Technical Assistance at The George Washington
University Center for Academic and Administra­
tive Computing. Figures 1-4 were prepared by
Keiko Hiratsuka Moore. George Clipper took
X-ray photographs. Histological sections of the
dorsal fin were prepared by Margaret Melville.
The manuscript was typed by A. McClain and V.
Tucker.
LITERATURE CITED
ANDRIYASHEV, A. P.
1954. Ryby severnykh moryei SSSR. Opred. Faune
SSSR53,566p. Akad. NaukSSSR. (Transl.l964,Fishes
of the northern seas of the U .S.S.R Keys to the fauna of
the U.S.S.R 53,617p., U.S. Dep. Commer., Natl.Tech. Inf.
Serv., Springfield, Va. OTS 63-11160.)
1973. Zoarcidae. In J. C. Hureau and Th. Monod
(editors), Check-list of the fishes of the north-eastern At­
lantic and of the Mediterranean, Vol. 1, p. 540-547. UN­
ESCO. Paris.
BATILE, H. 1.
1930. Spawning periodicity and embryonic death rate of
Enchelyopus cimbrius (L.) in Passamaquoddy bay. Con­
trib. Can. BioI. Fish., New Ser. 5:363-380.
BIGELOW, H. B., AND W. C. SCHROEDER.
1953. Fishes of the Gulf ofMaine. U.S. Fish Wildl. Serv.,
Fish. Bull. 53, 577 p.
BLOCH, M. E., AND J. G. SCHNEIDER.
1801. Systema Ichthyologiae. Berlin, 584 p.
BOGOLJUBSKY, S.
1908. Zur kenntnis der dorsalftosse bei "Motella tricirra­
ta". Z. Wiss. Zool. 90:327-333.
BUEN, F. DE.
1934. Notas sobre los Gaidropsaridae (Peces). Un nuevo
genero (Onogadus nov. gen.) y una nueva especie <Gaid­
ropsarus barbatus nov. sp.). Bol. Soc. Esp. Hist. Nat.
34:499-504.
BULLIS, H. R, JR., AND J. R THOMPSON.
1965. Collections by the exploratory fishing vessels Ore­
gon, Silver Bay, Combat, and Pelican made during 1956 to
1960 in the southwestern North Atlantic. U.S. Fish